L ) CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
GARDEN GROVE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Steven R. Jones
Safeguard all official records of the City. Mayor
Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration. Phat Bui
Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the Mayor Pro Tem - District 4
City Council, staff, and the general public. Kris Beard o
Council Member - District 1
John R. O'Neill

Council Member - District 2

Thu-Ha Nguyen
Council Member - District 3

Stephanie Klopfenstein
January 24' 2018 Council Member - District 5

Kim Bernice Nguyen
Council Member - District 6

Jay’s Catering
10581 Garden Grove Boulevard
Garden Grove, CA 92843

Attention: Linda Loaeza, President

Enclosed is a copy of Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement by and between the City of
Garden Grove and Jay’s Catering, to provide catering services including food, servers
and equipment rentals as requested by the City.

Sincerely,

Teresa Pomeroy, CMC
City Clerk

By: Liz gasque% f

Deputy City Clerk
Enclosure
c: Finance Department

Finance Department/Purchasing
Human Resources Department

11222 Acacia Parkway = P.O0.Box 3070 » Garden Grove, CA 92842
www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us



City of Garden Grove

AMENDMENT NO. 4

FOR: Contractor to Provide catering services including food, servers and equipment
rentals as requested by the City of Garden Grove for various events at various
locations.

.1Th
Thisj_Amendment No. 4 to Contract is made and entered into this 24 day of
3 ZZV)W‘_Q( , 2018, by and between the City of Garden Grove, hereinafter
referred to as the "CITY", and Jay’s Catering, hereinafter referred to as
"CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY entered into Contract No. 151704 effective
January 13, 2014, and;

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY desire to amend the Existing Contract as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:

Section 1, Term and Termination, shall be revised as follows:

The CITY hereby extends the performance period from January 14, 2018 to January
13, 2019.

Section 3.1, Compensation, shall be revised as follows:

The contract Amount is hereby increased from $99.996.00 to a new Not to Exceed
Amount of $124,995.00 this is an increase of $24,999.00 to exercise the final option
year of the contract.

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force and
effect as originally executed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 4 to the
Existing Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the
date first written above.

Date: / /;‘// ' "CITY"
L r CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
By: 1%%
City Manager
ATTESTED:
s a /gmum,,
City Clerk Lot
pate: ! [24[1&
"CONTRACTOR"

Jay’s Catering

By: 10\t DoesNan,
Name&s@eﬁt&w

Title: __ QX O

Date: \I " \\%’

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or Corporate
Seal is required. If a partnership,
Statement of Partnership must be
submitted to CITY.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Junin (ondeva

Garden Grove City Attorney

-24 -

Date




JAYSCAT-01 —  _ VDINH
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE " oti712018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

City of Garden Grove, it's officers, official, employees, agents and Volunteers are Additional Insured in regard to the General Liability policy as per contract.
Primary/non-contributory wording and GL Waiver of Subrogation included per attached endorsement.

Additional insured in regard to the Auto Liability policy as per contract.

Workers' Compensation Waiver of Subrogation applies per attached endorsement.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

City of Garden Grove ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

11222 Acacia Parkway
Garden Grove, CA 92840

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

|

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

propucer License # 0767776 onney Dinh GONTACT Teresa Decker
Newport Beach, CA - HUB International Insurance Services Inc. PHONE . FAX .
4695 MacArthur Court q | (AIC, No, Exty (714) 922-4229 | R nox
Suite 600 140 - (p Z 3 -/ 04 / | Etikcs. Terry.Decker@hubinternational.com
NewPon L LD LY . , . . INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
V L1ONNEY . dlr\ h @ h ubintern 07170/)[(}. INSURER A : Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674 /7 Xy
INSURED ’ Ccnq INSURER & ; The Travelers Indemnity Company of Connecticut 25682 /3 /+ v
ZX
Mastroiannl Family Enter. Ltd .DBA: Jay's Catering INSURER ¢ : Insurance Company of the West 27847 A— |y /)
10581 Garden Grove Bivd. INSURER D :
Garden Grove, CA 92843 .
INSURER E :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
ey TYPE OF INSURANCE eIk POLICY NUMBER RO oY) | (Ao LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| cLamsmace [ X ] occur X | X |s306F834353 04/01/2017 | 04/01/2018 | DAMAGE TORENTED : 100,000
5,000
MED EXP (Any one parson) S U
— to insuance| tanguage
L PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
el E] S D oo %{, PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: s
B | auTomosiLe LiaBILITY [ L | M EDSINGLELIMT | 1,000,000
_X__ ANY AUTO X 8106F834353 04/01/2017 | 04/01/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) |
OWNED SCHEDULED
| | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
H N PROPERTY DAMAGE
dent s
Eal T LA i .
A L UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CUP3J267901 04/01/2017 | 04/01/2018 AGGREGATE 5
DED l I RETENTION S N 1,000,000
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION X | BER [ [oi
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE (LY X [WsD502967702 03/30/2017 | 03/30/2018 | _ | -\ ccinent s 1,000,000
%FmER/MﬁMEﬁa EXCLUDED? N/A 1.000.000
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § it
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS betow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT %
A |Liquor Liability 6306F834353 04/01/2017 | 04/01/2018 |Limit 1,000,000
A |LL Aggregate 6306F834353 04/01/2017 | 04/01/2018 |Limit 2,000,000



/ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
POLICY NUMBER; 6306F834353 ISSUE DATE: 04 -01-2017

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — DESIGNATED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s):

City of Garden Grove

Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s)
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", "personal injury" or
"advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting
on your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or
B. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

CG D4 110408 © 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Various provisions in this policy restrict coverage.
Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights,
duties and what is and is not covered.

Throughout this policy the words "you" and "your"
refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations,
and any other person or organization qualifying as a
Named Insured under this policy. The words "we",
"us" and "our" refer to the company providing this
insurance.

The word "insured" means any person or organization
qualifying as such under Section Il — Who Is An
Insured.

Other words and phrases that appear in quotation
marks have special meaning. Refer to Section V =
Definitions.

SECTION | - COVERAGES

COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY
DAMAGE LIABILITY

1. Insuring Agreement

a. We will pay those sums that the insured be-
comes legally obligated to pay as damages
because of "bodily injury" or "property dam-
age" to which this insurance applies. We will
have the right and duty to defend the insured
against any "suit" seeking those damages.
However, we will have no duty to defend the
insured against any "suit" seeking damages
for "bodily injury” or “"property damage" to
which this insurance does not apply. We may,
at our discretion, investigate any "occurrence"
and settle any claim or "suit” that may result.
But:

(1) The amount we will pay for damages is
limited as described in Section Il — Limits
Of Insurance; and

(2) Our right and duty to defend ends when
we have used up the applicable limit of
insurance in the payment of judgments or
settlements under Coverages A or B or
medical expenses under Coverage C.

No other obligation or liability to pay sums or
perform acts or services is covered unless
explicitly provided for under Supplementary
Payments — Coverages A and B.

b. This insurance applies to "bodily injury" and
"property damage" only if:

CG 00 01 10 01

C.

® 1SO Properties Inc., 2000

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage"
is caused by an "occurrence" that takes
place in the "coverage territory";

{2) The "bodily injury" or "property damage"
occurs during the policy period; and

(3) Prior to the policy period, no insured
listed under Paragraph 1. of Section Il —
Who Is An Insured and no "employee"
authorized by you to give or receive no-
tice of an "occurrence" or claim, knew
that the "bodily injury” or "property dam-
age" had occurred, in whole or in part. If
such a listed insured or authorized "em-
ployee™ knew, prior to the policy period,
that the "bodily injury”" or "property dam-
age” occurred, then any continuation,
change or resumption of such "bodily in-
jury" or "property damage" during or after
the policy period will be deemed to have
been known prior to the policy period.

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" which
occurs during the policy period and was not,
prior to the policy period, known to have oc-
curred by any insured listed under Paragraph
1. of Section Il = Who Is An Insured or any
"employee" authorized by you to give or re-
ceive notice of an "occurrence" or claim, in-
cludes any continuation, change or resump-
tion of that "bodily injury" or "property
damage" after the end of the policy period.

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" will be
deemed to have been known to have oc-
curred at the earliest time when any insured
listed under Paragraph 1. of Section Il - Who
Is An Insured or any "employee" authorized
by you to give or receive notice of an "occur-
rence" or claim:

(1) Reports all, or any part, of the "bodily in-
jury" or “property damage" to us or any
other insurer,;

(2) Receives a written or verbal demand or
claim for damages because of the "bodily
injury” or "property damage"; or

(3) Becomes aware by any other means that
"bodily injury" or "property damage”" has
occurred or has begun to occur.

Page 1 of 16



CG 00 0110 01

or organization which may be liable to the
insured because of injury or damage to
which this insurance may also apply.

d. No insured will, except at that insured's own
cost, voluntarily make a payment, assume
any obligation, or incur any expense, other
than for first aid, without our consent.

3. Legal Action Against Us

No person or organization has a right under this
Coverage Part:

a. To join us as a party or otherwise bring us
into a "suit" asking for damages from an in-
sured; or

b. To sue us on this Coverage Part unless all of
its terms have been fully complied with.

A person or organization may sue us to recover
on an agreed settlement or on a final judgment
against an insured; but we will not be liable for
damages that are not payable under the terms of
this Coverage Part or that are in excess of the
applicable limit of insurance. An agreed settle-
ment means a settlement and release of liability
signed by us, the insured and the claimant or the
claimant's legal representative.

Other Insurance

If other valid and collectible insurance is available
to the insured for a loss we cover under Cover-
ages A or B of this Coverage Part, our obligations
are limited as follows:

Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary except when b. be-
low applies. If this insurance is primary, our
obligations are not affected unless any of the
other insurance is also primary. Then, we will
share with all that other insurance by the
method described in c. below.

b. Excess Insurance
This insurance is excess over:

(1) Any of the other insurance, whether pri-
mary, excess, contingent or on any other
basis:

(a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage,
Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or
similar coverage for "your work";

(b) That is Fire insurance for premises
rented to you or temporarily occupied
by you with permission of the owner;

©® ISO Properties Inc., 2000

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

(c) That is insurance purchased by you
to cover your liability as a tenant for
"property damage" to premises
rented to you or temporarily occupied
by you with permission of the owner;
or

(d) If the loss arises out of the mainte-
nance or use of aircraft, "autos" or
watercraft to the extent not subject to
Exclusion g. of Section | - Coverage
A - Bodily Injury And Property Dam-
age Liability.

(2) Any other primary insurance available to
you covering liability for damages arising
out of the premises or operations for
which you have been added as an addi-
tional insured by attachment of an en-
dorsement.

When this insurance is excess, we will have
no duty under Coverages A or B to defend
the insured against any "suit" if any other in-
surer has a duty to defend the insured against
that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will
undertake to do so, but we will be entitied to
the insured's rights against all those other in-
surers.

When this insurance is excess over other in-
surance, we will pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the
sum of;

(1) The total amount that all such other in-
surance would pay for the loss in the ab-
sence of this insurance; and

(2) The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with
any other insurance that is not described in
this Excess Insurance provision and was not
bought specifically to apply in excess of the
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations
of this Coverage Part.

Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribu-
tion by equal shares, we will follow this
method also. Under this approach each in-
surer contributes equal amounts until it has
paid its applicable limit of insurance or none
of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit
contribution by equal shares, we will contrib-

Page 11 of 16



Page 12 of 16

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

ute by limits. Under this method, each in-
surer's share is based on the ratio of its appli-
cable limit of insurance to the total applicable
limits of insurance of all insurers.

5. Premium Audit

a. We will compute all premiums for this Cover-
age Part in accordance with our rules and
rates.

b. Premium shown in this Coverage Part as ad-
vance premium is a deposit premium only. At
the close of each audit period we will com-
pute the earned premium for that period and
send notice to the first Named Insured. The
due date for audit and retrospective premi-
ums is the date shown as the due date on the
bill. If the sum of the advance and audit pre-
miums paid for the policy period is greater
than the earned premium, we will return the
excess to the first Named Insured.

c. The first Named Insured must keep records of
the information we need for premium compu-
tation, and send us copies at such times as
we may request.

6. Representations

By accepting this policy, you agree:

a. The statements in the Declarations are accu-
rate and complete;

b. Those statements are based upon represen-
tations you made to us; and

¢. We have issued this policy in reliance upon
your representations.

Separation Of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance,
and any rights or duties specifically assigned in
this Coverage Part to the first Named Insured,
this insurance applies:

a. As if each Named Insured were the only
Named Insured; and

b. Separately to each insured against whom
claim is made or "suit" is brought.

Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Oth-
ers ToUs

If the insured has rights to recover all or part of
any payment we have made under this Coverage
Part, those rights are transferred to us. The in-
sured must do nothing after loss to impair them.
At our request, the insured will bring "suit” or
transfer those rights to us and help us enforce
them.

When We Do Not Renew

If we decide not to renew this Coverage Part, we
will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured
shown in the Declarations written notice of the
nonrenewal not less than 30 days before the expi-
ration date.

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be suffi-
cient proof of notice.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

1.

© ISO Properties Inc., 2000

"Advertisement" means a notice that is broadcast
or published to the general public or specific mar-
ket segments about your goods, products or ser-
vices for the purpose of attracting customers or
supporters. For the purposes of this definition:

a. Notices that are published include material
placed on the Internet or on similar electronic
means of communication; and

b. Regarding web-sites, only that part of a web-
site that is about your goods, products or ser-
vices for the purposes of attracting customers
or supporters is considered an advertisement.

"Auto" means a land motor vehicle, trailer or
semitrailer designed for travel on public roads, in-
cluding any attached machinery or equipment.
But "auto" does not include "mobile equipment”.

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by a person, including death
resulting from any of these at any time.

"Coverage territory” means:

a. The United States of America (including its
territories and possessions), Puerto Rico and
Canada;

b. International waters or airspace, but only if
the injury or damage occurs in the course of
travel or transportation between any places
included in a. above; or

¢. All other parts of the world if the injury or
damage arises out of:

(1) Goods or products made or sold by you in
the territory described in a. above;

(2) The activities of a person whose home is
in the territory described in a. above, but
is away for a short time on your business;
or

(3) "Personal and advertising injury” offenses
that take place through the Internet or
similar electronic means of communica-
tion

CG 000110 01



POLICY NUMBER: 8106F834353

COMMERCIAL AUTO
ISSUE DATE: 04-01-2017

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH
OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

City of Garden Grove

PROVISIONS

1.

CAT4420216

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A1,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION il - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

This includes any person or organization
designated in the Schedule Of Additional Insured
Persons Or Organizations who you are required
under a written contract or agreement between
you and that person or organization, that is
signed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage” occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to name as an additional
insured for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only for damages to which this insurance applies
and only 1o the extent of that designated person's
or organization's liability for the conduct of
another "insured".

U 2016 The Travelers indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

2. The following is added to Paragraph §., Other

Insurance, in B., General Conditions, of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. and
paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, this
insurance is primary to and non-contributory with
applicable other insurance under which the
person or organization designated in the
Schedule Of Additional Insured Persons Or
Organizations is the first named insured when the
written contract or agreement between you and
that designated person or organization, that is
signed by you before the "bodily injury” or
“property damage” occurs and that is in effect
during the palicy period, requires this insurance to
be primary and non-contributory.

SPPIOVed 88 W dwuicing dlgue,

Page 1 of 1

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission



